Aujenb

0} paxu|

Apusuewliad

12183 sadAl

<-866} 242 0}1/06 4epusjeq
19N0IPUET : oye

suononsul buni4




FASTENING MEANS:

5x bolt M10x30
2x bolt M10x100
6x bolt M12x35
2x bolt M16x40
2x bolt M16x55
2x nut M10
6x nut M12

2x nut M16

5x spring washer M10
6x spring washer M12
4x spring washer M16
5x plain washer M10
6x plain washer M12
plain washer 25x10,5x4

Tested in accordance with directives 94/20/EG

DEFENDER 110

© 316470/25-05-2000/1

© 316470/25-05-2000/14



¢/000¢-G0-G2/0LV9LE @

06 H3AN343a

€1/000¢-50-G2/0L1V91€ ©

WN S61 9LIN
(yoAoklnuuoy owes xeld1eU BIP) WN |2 WN 6. ZIN
WN 9% OLN

:(8°8) Mo1d.njeU | gNUS BIUBIADOP BIP 9M0}0.1q0 AJuSWO

‘BlUBMOMIAZN obal
sanjo Ajeo zazid nqoiim obazseu osoumelds | ISOUPOMEZBIU ‘OMISUBZ
-081dzaq nmisued alnjuesemb uezeysm yoAzszAmod op ais aluBMOS0}SEZ

‘lsuzokisoubelp 1foeis m oemolisalesez Azolumojoy eH -

‘niuem

-osews (ol wAurenbal o oejelwed zeio ‘10s01sAzo m 9Ny oemAwAzN -

"9109|dWOoY M Bu0zoIeISop amoyunieb Agnis zelo Iy1ei)eu 0emosols -

"yajaxeu yoAu

-emedsAzid yoepjund m pdajsez amoynse|d aujenjuama oelim AzseN -

‘elzoloy pazid oAzosidzaqez [ozoluianfe| Mojmod MIAgn ajISAZS\ -
‘leuzofupiale ifoejeisul

Apomazid ais elnp

-feuz aiu nziigod m Azo ais olumadn MOUBIMPO YdAujenjuama Sezopod -

‘auedas Ajuswa|d apjisAzsm d10a140p Wy Q00| Niueydsfezid od -

IDMOZEYSM

‘llegel m wAuepod WAMO}0IQO WBUSWOW WIUPSIM
-odpo z 9198130p Azajeu pjIdaxeu | Agnis aisAzspn 4 Boklnsuoy 814d
OMOM1EPOpP Jemoluowez Azsjeu ¢ O a10yund m euemoluow a1zpdq ob
-9Z2|UMO|OY BYEY BINY 1|SO lweyidieu | lwAmouAzdids jweypepipod
Z ZeIM GGXQ| |N lweqnis ewomp 210813Azud obazolumoloy exey 3Ny

‘lwexidnfeu zeio $xG 01xgg Aolupais o jwpserd ‘lwAmouAzdids
jwespepjpod z zedim Q0 LX0 LN Agnis aimp 2108aAzid 1) yoepjund
M QL IMeS A\ lweyidneu | lwAmouAzaids ‘jupseld 1weypepipod
z zedm 0EX0L N Agnus amp N | A yoepjund m 9108aAzid 06 148S M '€

‘lweyidayeu | IwAmouAzadids ‘luserd iweypepipod
Z ZeM GEXZ | N lweqgnis ewala1zo | yoepjund m 9103Azid AAmyon
‘H 1 5 Ahmyon geisAzioAm QL Lies M "4 | 3 AlAmyon oejsAzioyAm
06 IM8s A\ "euzooq AAmyon 9Azojhzid “lwexidaeu | lwAmouAzaids
‘lwjserd 1weypepipod z zeam Gexg L N Agnus aimp 2198u4zid g yoel
-)qund A TwAmouAzaads iwespepipod z zeum QpXg | A IWEegqnIS BLIOMP
9 yoepjund m 910814zid siuddiseu e g eoklnwAziAzid 3141d 9Azohzid "¢

‘lweyidneu | iwpiseid ‘luwAmoulzadids iwespepipod
z zedm QgX0) W Agnis yoeziy Boowod ez 9108ys ajuddiseu e [suzosz
-ldod Aojuznjpod Auosis [elupods po npomezid Alomio suozoeuzez eu
9/zojod y Mlumoley -suemAisAzionAm siumouod Bpdq siu a1 A1kmyon
‘9zolumojoy A Amyon 91081po eizompod Auodis feme] z | femesd 7 "L

VMOZVLNOW VIrOMNYLSNI

B) 0S¢ : 3|y BU HSI9EN

6% 00g€ : amz Beion Aujezozsndog

NA LLL : a-osouem
902-00 L1 : ejuepeq JawnN
4: obaoklebdzids ejuazpezin esepy



3164/6L

o
?$§§\
1 ] © o
o )
- o o k%\
[3164/7L | 5 ] °
L@ Q ©
3164/4 Q ¢
e 9

R,

Istruzioni da conservare

P.C. Brink 3164
Landrover Defender 90/110 2F2

Dispositivo di traino tipo:
Per autoveicoli:
Tipo funzionale:

Classe e tipo di attacco: F
Approvazione N.: e11 00-2064
Valore D: 17,41 kN

Carico max. verticale S:
Larghezza rimorchiabile:

250 kg
Per il triano di caravans o TATS €’
consentita una larghezza di 2.50 m

Massa rimorchiabile: vedi carta di circolazione dell’ autoveicolo

ser.nr.

coupling class

Rty 0-2064
d-value D 17’41 KN

vert. load kg
part nr

made by [BRINK Europe

3164/50

3164/3

3164/8

3164/7R

1T 19

© 316470/25-05-2000/3

DICHIARAZIONE DI CORRETTO

MONTAGGIO.......ccoccrrevvcmrrnncalivenenennn.
Si dichiara che il dispositivo di attacco tipo..........cc.cceevueennne
In fede & stato installato sull’ auto veicolo....

in conformita alle prescrizioni sia del costruttore del veicolo che del cost-
ruttore del dispostivo stesso.

© 316470/25-05-2000/12

g

e A O3164702505200012



¥/0002-G0-G2/0LV91€ ©

WN G61 9LIN
(+o0ow spusbioqyez Jow) WN L WN 6. ZIN
WN 9% OLN

:(8'8) uaieow Ud UBINO( JOOA UdUBWOW|eRYURY

‘uassowsepund ap 1n saldop yiseld ap ,Bizemuee uaipul, Japlimiap ,
‘preesab uspiom jaiu uabuipig)

-Jjoispuelq us -wal jep ‘usbelp 8} Jooa Bloz 1o usw jualp ualioq oy g .
"UD1B]0J]U0D 8] JO UBYYaJ} 8} BU |age} SuabjoA

uabuipuigianinog ap (¥1nigeb) wy 000 | "BD BU WO US[AS(] 8} UER S| }oH ,
‘ueba|dpee. 8} Jojeap mn n ualp ‘BiNYsoA

mn uea ynipjaboy auejseboo) "xew ap ua yoimabxal} "Xew }ay JOOoA ,
"0}/ 6°01 Buipiepuey

-abejuow Ul pjaWIaA SI9pUB UBIpUI JO ‘g USIaoW ¢ g'g Uainog Jajemy| ,

‘191U uabuuyinis ue -1oaA ap 19abIaA ,
‘uspiom 8} pJaplimian azap jualp ‘si Biz

-amuee Beejunalp-iue Jo uswnuq uss usyundsbuibisanaq ep do uaipuj ,
‘ueba|dpee. o} Jojeap ap usw

walp Binusona 18y uea, (us)buisseduee ayll|ayeZPOOU |99NUBAS JOOA

DIPIHONYI3E
L 1/0002-S0-G2/0LV9LE ©
WN S6+ 9LIN
(nuedoojgoine 1pep) WN |2 WN 62 ZIN
WN 9% Ok

:(g'8) 1pep @ 1A Jad oibbeusas 1p eiddo)n

‘ojund
Jad einjepies Ip Ipep rep eonseld ul e1yoladod | ‘puasald as ‘aleronwily ,
"glueINQIRD |9p ©
oualj [ap IAeD | alelbbauuep uou @ auolzuape alejsald ‘o) | opuedleld
*(o1oueb [op osn
IP) WY 000 | B2410 0dop BLIBUO|ING B| 8JelI8Sl © 81e||0Jjuod ajiqel|Bisuod 3 ,
*0]eZZII0]NE 9J0)IPUSALI OJISOA
|| 81B}NSUOD ‘BINNOA BIISOA B[P djiqeules) oAlssa|dwod osad | Jad ,
"a|jopuo. aysodde o] auodiajul Ip alednuswIp UON ,
‘(01/6°01 o1b66e)
-Uow Ip "4iS! IPOA) BUOIZNJISI BJIE OA[ES g IPep - 8§ 1UOJINg 18P BHEND ,
‘000B)E,p JuNnd [ep 8jUB|0S| 9jeld}eW Ip OJelis O] alanonwily ,
"9J0}IUIO} |1 BJe)
-Insuo9 Ip el|BISu0d IS ,0]0219A |9p, JUBWENEPE LIBSSBI8U I[ENJUSAS Jad ,

‘a’N

"ISeA |9ge) ap BlISWo)uaaI1aA0 Ualaow ud usinog
aje leelq "uaialuow d) d jee|desjuod Blixa S[e usw Jualp Jualp ‘pIiom
piasjuowsb O usund ap "Ad7] [gBoysus)j ap usipu| ‘pbisenaq usisow
ua uabulIaA JaISN|ouUl GGXQ LN UBINOG 98Mm} "A'w'p IpJom [abBoxsudl oq v

‘uabuaiq 8} uee ualeoWw Ud (HXG Q}XGZB) uabullnis -18aA JaIsnjoul
00LXO LN usinog eam) 7 ua y uajund ap "A"d} usw jusip auas-0} | op
lig "usbuaiq 8} uee uaisow us usbuuln|s ‘-19aA JaISNjoUl OEXO LN Ud)
-nog @am} N ud |\ uajund ap uea asiee(d Ja) usw juslp auss-06 ap lig ‘¢

‘JseApuey ualjaow ud uabuuln|s ‘-18aA JaIsnjoul GEXZ LIN
uanoq JalA "A'w'p | uawnd ap ‘A'd} usuue ap Bisaneg -usyinigeb
9] H Ud ©H usawle ap usaw jualp auas-0L} op lig "uaxinigeb o) 4 ue
3 uawie ap usw jualp auas-06 ap ig ‘uswueliz ap sjee|d IseApuey ual
-o0w ua uabuuyIn|s ‘-19aA JaISN|OUl GEXZ LN UBInog @am) g usiund "A'dy
Bsenag ‘1seapuey usabulissA Jaisnjoul OFXQ9 LN USINOg 88am] "A'W'p
9 uand ap 'A'd} azep bBiusansq use g ieedsbuibnsenaq ap siee|d g

"1seApuey usnoq ajsjee|dab isinfoz ep
197 "ualaow ua uabuuynis ‘-19aA JaIsnjoul 0EX0 LN Uainoq aup Brsenaqg
ua usjebpeelp epueelseq op do SISSeyosiemp 18y UeA apliziepuo
ap uee Yy lJazliyeoy sieeld isieejdiay jeiu uspiom usbodas|s epiep
-[Imian 8 "sIsseyo Jayoal ua -19yul| 18y uea uabodes|s ap Jesjuowaq "}

‘ONIQIFTANVHIOV.LINONW

B3 052 : 1se| o|e)IlaA "Xep

6) 005¢ : uabembueyuee essew “xep\

N LPLL : opiee\ -a
¥902-00 L1® : BunnaypaobadA} "IN
4: assepysbuljaddoy

‘||oge} ul ayeoipul oibbeulss 1p aiddoo a|e Ipep
| P9 1UO|INg | 8JelIeS "d O0ISBJIU0D Ip eullseld | aiezz|jin oLessadau
9 ‘O und 189p Oj|aAl| B BJRJUOW SUSIA BIS)S B| S ‘IPEP 8 BYONISE|d 8|[8p
-uoJ Ip 18|dwod ‘GGXQLIA 1UO|ING NP BluelPaW BlesSl) dUSIA BISIS BT “f

"7 pe Y nund 19p OjjoA] B IPEP & BUONSE|
a|lopuos “(¥XG'0LXG22) Sljopuo Ip 19|dwod ‘00 X0 LI IUojiNg anp aiLl
-9sul 0} 918S B| Jod "N P8 IN hund 18p OjjaAl| & ‘Ip.p & BUDNISe|d 9j[op
-uoJ ‘ajjepuod 1p ne|dwod ‘OEX0 LI 1UojINg enp aJuesul 0 8les B| Jod 'E

| und 19p
OJ|9AI| & ‘Ipep @ 8Ydlise|e 8||apuol ‘ajjapuoi Ip 18|dwod ‘GEXZLIAl luojing
oJienb sjuswienuew OPUBNAAR [109BI] | 8JBSSIH 'H P8 ©) 100kIq | 81eZZ||
<IN Q|| 9U8S | Jad "4 po 3 190kIQ | 8JBZZI|IIN 06 LSS B| Jad ‘l[elale| 10
-0BI( | 9JBUOIZISOd "djusw[enuew IlJejiAmne pa g iiund 18p Oj|aAl| & ‘|pep @
ayolse|e ajjepuol ‘gjjepuoi Ip 18|dwod ‘GEXZ LN IUojIng anp aiuasu| "D
nund 19p OJ9AI| B ‘9ylise|d 8||9puo Ip 18]dWod ‘OFX9 LIl IUO|INg anp 8}
-uswijenuew opueliAre elessl 8 g olbbeiuow Ip eliseld e| aieuoizisod ‘g

‘luojinq
| JuBWIENUBW BJEBNAAY “lJUB)SIS9aId 1ela|l} 110} 18U ‘Ipep © aYdlIse|d 9|
-|lapuos ‘ajjapuod 1p 18|dwod ‘OEXO LI 1UO|ING 84} OPUBIBSUI ‘B[BSIaASEl}
018} || O)0S Y aiejobue 0118} || 9IBUOIZISOd "IJEJUOWI B18SSS OUUBIAOP
uou I||aue 1|9 "BAISIUIS 8 BIISBP B ‘Ole|d) [ep oulel} Ip |j|sue || aiejuows |

‘OI9OVLINOI 11 H3d INOIZNY1SI

b)Y 062 : BI3JS B||NS "Xew 03lie)

6) 00S¢ : *Xew Wi essep

NY LPLL - a aiolep
¥902-00 L19 : odn |ap auoizenoidde "oN
4: ojuswelddoooe 1p asse|)

L.



Couplings class ' F

Approval number : e11 00-2064
D- Value 117,41 kN
Max. trailers dimensions : 3500 kg
Max. vertical load : 250 kg

FITTINGINSTRUCTIONS:

1

. Remove and discard the towing eyes from the left and right chassis lon-

gitudinals. These wil not be refitted. Place angular steel A to the unders-
ide of the rear crossmember using three bolts M10x30 with plain and
springwashers on the existhing captive nuts. Thighten by hand.

. Attach mounting plate B to the vehicle using two bolts M16x40 and

springwashers at points C. Thighten by hand. Mount at points D two
bolts M12x35 including plain-, springwashers and nuts. Tighten by
hand. Place the side arms. Use by the 90-series arms E and F and by
the 110-series arms G and H. Mount the arms at points | using four bolts
M12x35 including spring-, and plainwashers. Attach by hand.

. Mount by the 90-series at points M and N two bolts M10X30 including

spring-, plainwashers and nuts. Mount by the 110-series at points K and
L two bolts M12x35 including spring-,plainwashers and nuts.

. Mount the flange ball with two bolts M16x55 including springwashers

and nuts. If the ball is mounted at points O clamplate P has to be used.
Attach all bolts and nuts in accordance with table.

E]

Clase de acoplamiento ' F

No. de aprobacion de tipo : e11 00-2064
Valor D 117,41 kN
Masa maxima del remolque : 3500 kg
Carga vertical 1 250 kg

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

1.

Desmontar los anillos de enganche del chasis izquierdo y derecho. Los
anillos retirados no se vuelven a poner. Situar el hierro angular A en el
lado inferior del chasis transversal sobre los orificios de rosca existen-
tes y fijar tres tornillos M10x30 inclusive arandelas grover, arandelas
planas y tuercas. Fijar sin apretar del todo los tornillos que se acaban
de meter.

. Colocar la placa de sujecion B y fijar la misma a la altura de los puntos

C por medio de dos tornillos M16x40 inclusive arandelas grover, sin
apretarlos del todo. Fijar a la altura de los puntos D dos tornillos
M12x35 inclusive arandelas grover, planas y tuercas, sin apretarlos del
todo. Colocar los brazos laterales. En la serie 90 se utilizaran los bra-
zos E y F. En la serie 110 se utilizaran los brazos G y H. Fijar los bra-
z0s a la altura de los puntos | por medio de cuatro tornillos M12x35
inclusive arandelas grover, planas y tuercas, sin apretarlos del todo.

. En la serie 90 es preciso montar a la altura de los puntos M y N dos tor-

nillos M10x30 inclusive arandelas grover, planas y tuercas. En la serie
110 se montaran a la altura de los puntos Ky L dos tornillos M10x100
inclusive arandelas grover, planas (925x10.5x4) y tuercas.

. La bola de la brida se fija por medio de dos tornillos M16x55 inclusive

arandelas grover y tuercas. Si se monta la bola de la brida a la altura
de los puntos O, se montara adicionalmente la contraplaca P. Apretar
todos los tornillos y tuercas segun los puntos indicados en la tabla.

NOTE:

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* All bolts are quality 8.8 - nuts 8. or when mentioned in fitting instructions
10.9/10.

* Don't forget the spring- and plain washers.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* It is recommendable to retighten all fixing bolts and nuts after the towbar
has been in use for some 1000 km/600 miles.

* Do not drill through brake-or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

Torque settings for nuts and bolts (8.8):

M10 46 Nm
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (with self-locking nut)
M16 195 Nm
© 316470/25-05-2000/5
N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacion(es) 'del vehiculo' constltese al
concesionario.

* Si en los puntos de fijaciéon hay una capa de betun o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* No se olvide de las arandelas normales y de muelle.

* Clase de pernos 8.8; tuercas 8, si se menciona de otro modo en la in-
strucciéon de montaje 10.9/10.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccion y la pre-
sién de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* Se recomienda después de aprox. 1000 km. (de uso) que se verifique o
controle la unién de pernos, segun el cuadro.

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

Momentos de presién para tornillos y tuercas (8.8):

M10 46 Nm
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)
M16 195 Nm

© 316470/25-05-2000/10



9/000¢-G0-G¢/0LV9LE @

WN S61 9N
(4ennyy JopuidydIsSISq|as Hw) WIN |/ WN 61 ¢lIN
WN 9% OLN

:(g'8 uabungneayasiap Jnj ajuswowyaipbnzuy

‘uabeljeq nz JspueH-z}y 4y| 1s! sbneziye saiy|

yonupjebnyl usignepa usp pun jyomebbnz ebisseinzisyoQy sep JIn4 ,
‘ulepnwigiomyos

-plund usp UOA uaddexiseld olp ‘,USPUBYIOA S|e), 8IS usulepul ,

‘usp|) Nz pun usyey nz Jagnes jsi [abnysbuniddny ai1q .
‘usyaiz

-yoeu gauagiebueyuy wy 000} "BO yoeu uagnelyossbunbiseleg oy «
‘UBPUBMIBA USSSE[Y8INY uauaq

-a1yosablion Jep wiauny pun abuliepa4 ‘usgnelyos ausalebiw Jnp
‘uaz

-1NYos uoisouoy| usbab J1eyoQT auyogeb pun usulepus auedsiyog oV .
‘usuuQy uspiam i16ipeyosaq

uabun)ia suspuByIOA [[@NJUBAS Lop ‘Buiay gep ‘usinid uaiyog wap JoA ,
"UBPISM JUIBJIUS [BLISYBWIUYQIPIIUY pun (syoepn) Buniaia

-lasuoywnel|oH ‘zinyosuspoaiaiun gnw usyoeyebejuy Jep yoleleg wj ,
‘usyaiz nz ajey Nz Js|pueH Jap

181 ,sBnaziye4 sep, (ua)bunsseduy ayoliapioua |jenjuans (suid) Jnd ,

*ISIAMNIH
6/000¢-S0-S¢/0L191E ©
WN S61 9LN
(MUIoW epuase|Ales paw) WN |/ WN 6/ FAL)
WN 9% Ol

:(g'8) 19pjiiow o ayoq Joj Juswowsbuipueds

‘NAS @3N STONIHGATN TVMS ONINAITMIASONIHILNOW INN3A

JayUIdW apasleaspiund ap ey ,s8puly 8p wo, sutaddoidonseld uiely ,

Jaxypw Bo 8yjoq pusedsiaye ‘wy Q00| "D JoyT : 19jelequy

€0k} 'PIS OSI 4o uayoqebny] ,
“yAie|6ny e1pen 1op 6o

yenpjeel) sjewisyew usp wo JabujusAjdo 1oy Jajpueylo} saiaq PHEeIuoY ,

1ansueld 6o -1epaly ysnH .,

"awiwIoNa.10} oyl ew Buiusloas ‘ise} s8)|0q [eys Yeedl yuug ,

“JelLsalo) saulsjueylIqe)|iq |1} ployusy | 18]|iswal) 48 dees julg
"auiapalssbes|ue

Buuywo usbulpueysag-subonispun so|besio} yeely je Buusuow syl ,
"us|iq pow

ue 18661 19xee)) JoAy Japals ap saulal) [exs usbulpueyagsubortspun ,
"19le10103 ed (J8)bulpue

opaneeed ajjonjuand paw 9S[apUIIO) | UBIS|PUBYIO) IHEIUOY ,

DA-EJIEL:]

‘usyaizue ajjage] Jep gewab ulepny pun uagneiyos
9|y ‘uspiom uanuow 4 anejdusban) eiix3 s|e ssnw ‘paim panuow O
uapjund uap 1aq [abnyyosue|4 aIp uuapp "uabnsajeq uienny pun abuul
-19pa4 Yol|gal|yosule UagneIydS-GGX9LIN oMz Jw [gbnyyosueld a1q v

‘uab
-1sajaq wieNN pun uagieyosbslelun-yxg 0 LxGegg ‘ebuliepad yalgal|
-yosule ueqneiyos-00 FX0 LN 1I9MZ T pun 3 uspjund usp 18q QL | 8ues
log "usbuuque uiennyy pun uaqiayosbapeiun ‘ebulispad yolgalyos
-ule usgnelyoS-0EXOLIN 19mMz N pun |\ uspjund usp 18q 06 suss leg '€

‘uab
-1s9jeq | uapjungd uep 1ag uenny pun uaqieyosbsjieiun ‘ebuliiepe4
yol|gJal|yosule uagneiyoS-GEXg LN JSIA JiW SWIY 81 "USPUSMIBA H pun
5 8WIY O} | 9SS log "USPUSMIBA 4 pun J awly 06 a1es leg "usbejue
awJeuslieg a1 -usebiseyeq 1sejpuey UIBNN pun uaqgieyosBajisiun
‘obuliiepad Yolgelyosule uagnelyoS-GEXZLIN 1emz g uapjund
usp log -usbisejoq isejpuey obuuispad ydlgolyosule usgneiyos
-OPX9LIN 18MZ Jw O uspjund uep 18q pun usbuuque g enejdelieH eiq 2

‘uabisajoaq jsajpuey wanni pun uaqieyosbapiaiun ‘ebulieped
yol|galyosuld uagqnelydS-0EXO LN 184p pun uaba| Jayog|iagey ususp
-UBUJOA BIp jne s||eisabiyepany) sap 8118sialun Jap Ue Y USSIBIayUIM
yoeigebue Jepaim yolu usplam uasQddejyosqy usiulepus aiqg
‘usJanuowge |j@Isebiyeq usyoal pun usyull woA ussedde|yosqy aiq |

IDNNLIINVIDV.LNOW

63 o052 : 1sejzins

63 00G¢ : JabBueyuy assepy "xep

NX Lb°LL : UoM-a
¥902-00 L19 : ~iusbunBiwyauayn
4: assepjsbunjddnyy

L]

‘us||aqel abjeyl Jaxpjuiew Bo 8)joq |e pueeds "4 ape|dpuaeds elis)e us
Jap salajuow ‘O ausapjund paa sassluow ua|bnyabuely pley| “JexIsW
JwIesS JaASIapal} Alsnpul GGX9 LN 8}0q O} paw saiayuow usjbnyabuelq 4

I9{LIBW JWES (YXG'01XGee) Jonl
-ysiepal} 6o -ueid Aisnpjul 00 X0 LA 8)0q 01 1 6o y sulepund paa uew
Jabunque usauss-Q|| ed J9UIgW Jwes JaApsiapal} 6o -ueld Aisnpjul
0EXOLIN 8)0g 0} N Bo |\ ausepjund paa uew Jabuuque usuas-06 ed ‘€

“JoXp|LIgW Jwes JaApsiapal) Bo
-ueld AISN{UI GEXZ LN ©)0g 81} pawl | aulepjund paA Jjonuew aulexiAls
J8lUOIN "H Bo © auieyyAisepls epusaue uew |exs usues-0L 1 |IL ‘4 Bo
3 aulexA1SepIs apuUBAUE UBW [BX)S UBLIas-06 |11 "aulaxyAlsapis Bulquy
“JoX|LIgW Jes JoApsiapal} Bo -uejd AIsnpul GEXZLIN 8}0d O} J}anuewl
@ oulepjund paA JsUO “IoABSIapal} AISNUI OPX9 LN 8)0g O} paw
0 swepund pan jenuew apep Jajuow Ho g Bejsegebeiuow Buuquy ‘g

‘Jlenuew a}joq a1beique dolou
ap pueeds “Jayyulew jwes JaAsiapal) 6o -ueld Aisnpjul 0EXO LN 8}0g
a1} Jayow Bo Ja|nypuinab apuaiaisisye ap ed 19sISSeYdIEA] Je uapl
-slapun ed y Bejsaqiexuln Buuquy “aiaw oy SepuaAue aulgagee|s ap
-aJ9juoWap o "sisseyod ailey Bo alisuan jep | susulgagee|s Joyuowaq " |

‘ONINA3TIMrIASONIHILNON

By 052 : Bujuise|aq ajexilan "xepy

63 0os¢ : Jojiel) 16eeAe10] "Xep\

N LPLL : apJeA -q
+¥902-00 L1® : *lu apueuueypobdA |
4: ssepsbuiddoy



I,

Catégorie de couple :F

No. d’homologation : e11 00-2064
Valeur D 117,41 kN
Masse max. de la remorque : 3500 kg
Charge verticale max. : 250 kg

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE :

1.

Démonter les anneaux de dépannage des chassis droit et gauche. Les
anneaux de dépannage qui ont été enlevés ne sont plus utilisés.
Positionner la corniére A a la partie inférieure du chassis transversal sur
les trous taraudés existants et fixer trois boulons M10x30, y compris les
rondelles grower et de blocage ainsi que les écrous. Serrer a la main
les boutons qui viennent d’étre placés.

. Positionner la plaque de fixation B et la fixer a 'emplacement des points

C a l'aide de deux boulons M16x40, y compris les rondelles grower, en
serrant a la main. Fixer a 'emplacement des points D deux boulons
M12x35, les rondelles gorwer et de blocage ainsi que les écrous, en
serrant a la main. Positionner les bras latéraux. Dans la série 90, utili-
ser les bras E et F. Dans la série 110, utiliser les bras G et H. Fixer les
bras a 'emplacement des points | a I'aide de quatre boulons M12x35,
y compris les rondelles grower et de blocage ainsi que les écrous, en
serrant a la main.

. Dans la série 90, introduire a 'emplacement des points M et N deux

boulons M10x30, y compris les rondelles grower et de blocage ainsi
que les écrous. Dans la série 110, introduire a 'emplacement des
points K et L deux boulons M10x100, y compris les rondelles grower et
de blocage (925x10.5x4) ainsi que les écrous.

. La rotule a bride est fixée a I'aide de deux boulons M16x55, y compris

les rondelles grower et les écrous. Si la rotule a bride est fixée a 'em-
placement des points O, monter en plus la contre-plaque P. Serrer tous
les boulons et écrous conformément au tableau.

(s 1

Koblingsklasse :F
Godkendelsenr. : e11 00-2064
D- veerdi : 17,41 kN
Maximassa sldpvagn : 3500 kg
Max. vertikal last : 250 kg

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

1.

Demontera bogseringséglorna fran chassits hégra och véanstra del.
Dessa forfaller. Placera vinkeljarnet A mot de befintliga gédnghalen pa
undersidan av chassits tvarbalk och montera tre skruvar M10x30, inklu-
sive fjaderbrickor, planbrickor och muttrar. Drag &t dessa skruvar
handfast.

. Placera monteringsplattan B och montera den vid punkterna C med tva

skruvar M16x40, inklusive fjaderbrickor. Drag &t handfast. Montera vid
punkterna D tva skruvar M12x35, inklusive fjaderbrickor, planbrickor
och muttrar. Drag at handfast. Placera sidoarmarna. Vid 90-serien ska
armarna E och F anvéndas. Vid 110-serien ska armarna G och H
anvandas. Montera armarna vid punkterna | med fyra skruvar M12x35,
inklusive fjaderbrickor, planbrickor och muttrar. Drag at handfast.

. Vid 90-serien ska man vid punkterna M och N anbringa tva skruvar

M10X30, inklusive fjaderbrickor, planbrickor och muttrar. Vid 110-serien
ska man vid punkterna K och L anbringa tva skruvar M10X100, inklusi-
ve fjaderbrickor, planbrickor (225x10.5x4) och muttrar.

. Flanskulan monteras med tva skruvar M16x55, inklusive fjaderbrickor

och muttrar. Om flanskulan monteras vid punkterna O, maste man des-
sutom montera motbrickan P. Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar
enligt tabellen.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez con-
sulter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éven-
tuellement les points de fixation.

* Ne pas oublier les rondelles Grower et les rondelles de blocage.

* Qualité de boulons 8.8; écrous 8, ou si indiqué autrement dans les
instructions de montage 10.9/10.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Un contréle de la boulonnerie doit étre effectué apres les 1000 premiers
kilometres de remorquage.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de frein et de car-
burant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure
par point.

Moment de serrage des boulons et écrous (8.8):

M10 46 Nm
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)
M16 195 Nm
© 316470/25-05-2000/7
OBS:

* Kontakta aterférsaljaren om fordonet eventuellt bér modifieras.

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétddmpande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.

* Glém inte fjader- och planbrickor.

* Kvalitet skruvar 8.8; muttrar 8, eller om nagot annat anges i monterings-
anvisningen 10.9/10.

* Kontakta din aterforséljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kult-
ryck.

* Vi rekomenderar att se efter eller kontrollera skruvférbanden enligt tabel-
len efter (ett bruk av) ca 1000 km.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att broms- og bransleledningarna inte ska-
das.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

Atdragningsmoment for skruvar och muttrar (8.8):

M10 46 Nm
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (med sjalvsakrande mutter)
M16 195 Nm

© 316470/25-05-2000/8



